

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PATRICIA CONRADT, as Administratrix  
of the Estate of LOUIS WILLIAM CONRADT,  
JR., deceased,

Plaintiff,

-against-

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 6623/2007 (DC)  
ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION  
OF NBC UNIVERSAL TO DISMISS**

Hilary Lane (HL-0829)  
Susan Weiner (SW-3531)  
NBC Universal, Inc.  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10112  
212-664-4444  
212-664-6572 (fax)

Lee Levine (*pro hac vice* motion pending)  
Amanda M. Leith (*pro hac vice* motion pending)  
LEVINE SULLIVAN  
KOCH & SCHULZ, L.L.P.  
321 West 44th Street, Suite 510  
New York, NY 10036  
212-850-6100  
212-850-6299 (fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Plaintiff Has Failed to State a RICO Claim on Behalf of the Estate ..... 4

    a. The RICO Claim Should Be Dismissed Because There is No Allegation that Mr. Conradt Was Injured “In His Business or Property” ..... 4

    b. Plaintiff has Failed to Allege a Separate and Distinct Enterprise ..... 6

II. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Violation of Section 1983 on Behalf of the Estate ..... 7

    a. NBC Did Not Owe Mr. Conradt a Duty to Protect Him from Suicide ..... 8

    b. The Police Did not violate Mr. Conradt’s Fourth Amendment Rights ..... 10

III. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress on Behalf of the Estate ..... 12

IV. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Negligence on Behalf of the Estate ..... 17

V. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment on Behalf of the Estate ..... 20

VI. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim on Her Own Behalf ..... 21

    a. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Assert claims in Her Own Name ..... 21

    b. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Invasion of Privacy in Her Own Name ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Andrade v. Chojnacki*, 65 F. Supp. 2d 431 (W.D. Tex. 1999).....13

*A.H. Belo Corp. v. Corcoran*, 52 S.W.3d 375 (Tex. App. 2001).....17

*Almond v. Tarver*, 468 F. Supp. 2d 886 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....12

*Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhoades*, 741 F.2d 511 (2d Cir. 1984), *vacated on other grounds*,  
473 U.S. 922 (1985).....4

*Baugh v. CBS, Inc.*, 828 F. Supp. 745 (N.D. Cal. 1993).....25

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....3

*Bennett v. United States Trust Co. of New York*, 770 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1985) .....6

*Best Buy Co. v. Barrera*, 214 S.W.3d 66 (Tex. App. 2006) .....20

*Bird v. W.C.W.*, 868 S.W.2d 767 (Tex. 1994) .....18

*Bittakis v. City of El Paso*, 480 F. Supp. 2d 895 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....14

*Brock v. Wright*, 315 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2003) .....10

*Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Southwest Electric Power Co.*, 925 S.W.2d 92 (Tex.  
App. 1996), *aff'd*, 966 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. 1998).....20

*Camarano v. City of New York*, 624 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....10

*Campbell v. City of San Antonio*, 43 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1995).....18

*Channel 4, KGBT v. Briggs*, 759 S.W.2d 939 (Tex. 1988) .....15, 16

*Clayton v. Richards*, 47 S.W.3d 149 (Tex. App. 2001).....24

*Commer v. Keller*, 64 F. Supp. 2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....4

*Conley v. Gibson*, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....3

*Cornhill Insurance PLC v. Valsamis, Inc.*, 106 F.3d 80 (5th Cir. 1997) .....24

*Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn*, 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....24

*Cox Texas Newspapers, L.P. v. Wootten*, 59 S.W.3d 717 (Tex. App. 2001).....16

*Creditwatch, Inc. v. Jackson*, 157 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. 2005) .....12, 16

*Doe v. Mobile Video Tapes, Inc.*, 43 S.W.3d 40 (Tex. App. 2001) .....23

*Evans v. Dolcefino*, 986 S.W.2d 69, 79 (Tex. App. 1999) .....16

*First Union National Bank v. Richmond Capital Partners*, 168 S.W.3d 917 (Tex. App. 2005) .....20

*Gonzales v. City of Corpus Christi*, No. C.A. C-05-280, 2006 WL 1406852 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2006), *aff'd on other grounds* 22 F. App'x 342 (5th Cir. 2007) .....18, 19

*Gonzales v. Times Herald Printing Co.*, 513 S.W.2d 124 (Tex. App. 1974) .....22

*Gotlin v. Lederman*, 367 F. Supp. 2d 349 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....5

*Hanrahan v. City of Norwich*, 959 F. Supp. 118 (D. Conn.), *aff'd*, 133 F.3d 907 (2d Cir. 1997) .....8, 9

*Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Zeltwanger*, 144 S.W.3d 438 (Tex. 2004) .....12, 16, 17

*Hollander v. Flash Dancers Topless Club*, 340 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), *aff'd*, 173 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2006) .....5

*Houston Printing Co. v. Dement*, 44 S.W. 558 (Tex. App. 1898) .....5, 6

*Hustler Magazine v. Falwell*, 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....15

*Jones v. Maynard*, No. 01-95-00908-CV, 1999 WL 191162 (Tex. App. Apr. 8, 1999) .....8

*Justice v. Belo Broadcasting Corp.*, 472 F. Supp. 145 (N.D. Tex. 1979) .....22, 23

*Klein & Associates Political Relations v. Port Arthur Independent School District*, 92 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. App. 2002).....14

*Kroger Texas Ltd. Partnership v. Suberu*, 216 S.W.3d 788 (Tex. 2006) .....14

*LaChance v. Hollenbeck*, 695 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. App. 1985) .....20

*Lowe v. Hearst Communications, Inc.*, 414 F. Supp. 2d 669 (W.D. Tex. 2006), *aff'd*, 487 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2007) .....13

*Lowe v. Hearst Communications, Inc.*, 487 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2007).....24

*Mackenzie v. Donovan*, 375 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....4

*McCullough v. Godwin*, 214 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. App. 2007) .....19

*Mineer v. Williams*, 82 F. Supp. 2d 702 (E.D. Ky. 2000).....23

*Moore v. Charles B. Pierce Film Enterprises, Inc.*, 589 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. App. 1979).....22, 23

*Moser v. Roberts*, 185 S.W.3d 912 (Tex. App. 2006) .....14

*Mroz v. City of Tonawanda*, 999 F. Supp. 436 (W.D.N.Y. 1998) .....8, 9

*New York Times v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....15

*Payton v. New York*, 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....11

*Perez v. Lopez*, 74 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. App. 2002) .....19

*Provencio v. Paradigm Media, Inc.*, 44 S.W.3d 677 (Tex. App. 2001) .....16

*R.C.M. Executive Gallery Corp. v. Rols Capital Co.*, 901 F. Supp. 630 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....7

*Reeves v. Fox Television Network*, 983 F. Supp. 703 (N.D. Ohio 1997).....17

*Renfro Drug v. Lawson*, 160 S.W.2d 246 (Tex. App. 1942) .....22

*Reyes v. City University of New York*, No. 06 Civ. 3639, 2007 WL 2186961 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2007).....3

*Richter v. Sudman*, 634 F. Supp. 234 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....6

*Ritzmann v. Weekly World News, Inc.*, 614 F. Supp. 1336 (N.D. Tex. 1985) .....21, 22

*Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.*, 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994) .....6

*Rogers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.*, 889 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. App. 1994) .....16

*San Antonio Credit Union v. O’Connor*, 115 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. App. 2003).....17

*Shaw v. Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc.*, 776 F. Supp. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....5, 7

*Shell Oil Co. v. Humphrey*, 880 S.W.2d 170 (Tex. App. 1994) .....8

*Smith v. Sneed*, 938 S.W.2d 181 (Tex. App. 1997) ..... 17-19

*Snider v. Dylag*, 188 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

*Sound Video Unlimited, Inc. v. Video Shack, Inc.*, 700 F. Supp. 127 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....6

*Speer v. United States*, 512 F. Supp. 670 (N.D. Tex. 1981), *aff'd*, 675 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1982) .....19

*Standard Fruit & Vegetable Co. v. Johnson*, 985 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. 1998).....12

*Star-Telegram, Inc. v. Doe*, 915 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. 1995).....25

*Taylor v. Wilson*, 180 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. App. 2005) .....5

*Texas Beef Group v. Winfrey*, 11 F. Supp. 2d 858 (N.D. Tex. 1998), *aff'd*, 201 F.3d 680 (5th Cir. 2000).....18

*United States v. Lovelock*, 170 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1999).....11

*United States v. Waker*, 463 F. Supp. 2d 348 (W.D.N.Y. 2006) .....11

*United States v. White*, 356 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2004).....11

*Vaughn v. Drennon*, 202 S.W.3d 308 (Tex. App. 2006) .....23, 24

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Rodriguez*, 92 S.W.3d 502 (Tex. 2002).....19

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....6

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....2, 4

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (Civil Rights Act).....2, 7-9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6).....1

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 71.004 (2007) .....13

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 73.001 (2007) .....5

Tex. Penal Code § 33.021(c) & (d).....2, 3
